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STATE OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

NEW YORK STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION 

----------------------------------------------------------------X 

  

In the Matter of the Complaint of 

 

NY STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION, 

 

  Complainant, 

 

      -against-                     DECISION 

  Complaint No.: AC19-0033 

PROFESSIONAL KICKBOXING &  

CAGEFIGHTING FEDERATION, 

Authorized Sanctioning Entity, 

(License No. DOS-SAN-LIC-2017-000007), 

 

                        Respondent. 

 

-----------------------------------------------------------------X 

 

 The above-noted matter came on for a hearing before the Hon. Joan R. Salzman, on January 

15, 2020, at the office of the Department of State located at 123 William Street, New York, New 

York.  Upon Judge Salzman’s departure from the Department of State, the matter was reassigned 

to the undersigned, Aiesha Hudson, and the hearing was concluded via WebEx on January 19, 

2021. 

 

 The respondent was represented by Annette Rodriguez-Soriano, Esq., Of Counsel to 

Mariela Marinez, Esq., 83-13 Northern Blvd., Jackson Heights, New York 11372. 

 

 The New York State Athletic Commission (“NYSAC”) was represented by Matthew Wolf, 

Esq. 

 

COMPLAINT 

 

 The complaint seeks revocation or suspension of the respondent’s license as an Authorized 

Sanctioning Entity for combative sports and/or imposition of a fine, pursuant to Article 41 of the 

New York General Business Law and the regulations promulgated thereunder in Title 19 of the 

New York Code of Rules and Regulations, because the respondent allowed athletes who were 

medically suspended to compete in amateur combative sport events; failed to comply with 

statutory recordkeeping and reporting requirements; failed to demonstrate trustworthiness, 

competency and a record of integrity and safety through maintenance of appropriate medical, 

organizational, and operational controls and enforcement of all applicable rules. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

  

 1) On September 11, 2019, a Notice of Hearing together with a copy of the Complaint were 

served by certified and regular mail to the respondent’s license address in NYSAC’s records. The 

certified mail return receipt was returned signed by the U.S. Postal Service, indicating that delivery 

was made (State's Ex. 1, 5).  The respondent acknowledged receipt of the Notice of Hearing and 

Complaint during the hearing (Transcript (“Tr.”) at 9). 

  

Authorized Sanctioning Entities 

 

2)  The respondent Professional Kickboxing & Cagefighting Federation (“PKF”) submitted 

an “Application for Combative Sport Authorized Sanctioning Entity License” (“Sanctioning Entity 

License”), affirmed and dated on September 18, 2016, seeking a license to sanction events for 

several combative sports, including amateur Mixed Martial Arts (“MMA”) and professional and 

amateur kickboxing (State’s Ex. 2). On page five of the application, the respondent certified and 

warranted that the 

 

Applicant shall at all times during the license term ensure 

that no person participates in a combative sport match or 

exhibition overseen by the applicant while such person is 

subject to any medical suspension or revocation issued by 

any State, sanctioning entity, or member of the Association 

of Boxing Commissions. 

 

(State’s Ex. 2, p. 5) (emphasis added).  The respondent’s license application also included an 

“Amateur Mixed Martial Arts Sanctioning Entity License Application Supplement” (“MMA 

Supplement”) which required an Authorized Sanctioning Entity applying for a license to sanction 

amateur MMA contests to adopt additional standards, including “[s]tandards to prohibit any 

amateur fighter from participating without having first secured a National [MMA] ID Card” 

(State’s Ex. 3, p. 1).   

 

 3) Upon approval of its application, the respondent received a letter from NYSAC granting 

respondent a two-year license (License No. DOS-SAN-LIC-2017-000007), beginning on May 25, 

2017, as an Authorized Sanctioning Entity (“Sanctioning Entity”) for the combative sports amateur 

Mixed Martial Arts, professional and amateur kickboxing, professional and amateur Muay Thai, 

amateur grappling, professional and amateur Tae Kwon Do, and professional and amateur Karate.  

The letter indicated that, as a licensee, PKF was required to abide by the governing rules in Article 

41 of the General Business Law and Sections 206-214 of Title 19 of the New York Code of Rules 

and Regulation (“19 NYCRR”), including the requirement in 19 NYCRR § 214.11(a) that the 

Sanctioning Entity provide NYSAC with at least ten days’ notice of each contest or exhibition or 

event it sanctioned.  The letter informed the respondent that “Mixed Martial Arts LLC is the 

official record keeper and registry of MMA as sanctioned by the Association of Boxing 
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Commissions” and that, as a licensee of NYSAC, the respondent would be provided with access 

to the MMA Database Registry (“MMA Database”)1 maintained by Mixed Martial Arts LLC, 

under NYSAC’s account, which would allow the respondent to “access fighter history, track 

entered fights, and view fighter suspensions” (State’s Ex. 4, p. 1-2; Tr. at 49).2  Further information 

about the MMA Database was also provided in the approval letter, including that: Promoters of 

the MMA events have access to the MMA Database and must create an account to enable them to 

register each promotion of an MMA event in the database; and that professional and amateur MMA 

fighters were required to register with the MMA Database and obtain a National MMA 

Identification (“MMA ID”) number to be eligible to compete within New York State.3  Also, the 

Sanctioning Entity must report the results of MMA events to NYSAC within 48 hours of the 

completion of the event (State’s Ex. 4, pp. 2-3; Tr. at 49).  The letter warns the Sanctioning Entity 

that  

 

[W]hile licensed you are required to maintain records of 

complete fight cards, requisite competitor insurance policy 

coverage, all fighter medical information, physician's 

documents including pre and post bout examinations, 

injured competitor observations and suspensions, bout and 

event results including copies of officials scoring cards and 

any and all other documents as relating to each event taking 

place within the State of New York.  

 

(State’s Ex. 4, p. 2) (emphasis added). Additionally, the letter explicitly warns that NYSAC can 

audit a licensee at its discretion, including review of the licensee’s records (State’s Ex. 4, p.2).4  

 
1 The registry address in the letter is http://abc.mix.edmartialarts.com, which is now 

https://www.mmareg.com/ (last accessed September 20, 2021).  
  
2 The MMA Supplement also provided instruction on how the Sanctioning Entity could obtain access to 

the MMA Database upon licensure (State’s Ex. 3). 
 
3 The approval letter (State’s Ex. 4) also identified the form the Sanctioning Entity is required to submit 

when providing 10-day Notice of sanctioned events to NYSAC (i.e., the “Authorized Sanctioning Entity 

10 Day Notice of Contest or Exhibition” Form) which is accessible on NYSAC’s website along with the 

“Promoters Manual – Official MMA Registry,” the “National MMA ID Application,” and the “Amateur 

MMA Results Form” at:   

https://dos.ny.gov/forms-and-applications?f%5B0%5D=filter_term%3A1331 (last accessed September 20, 

2021) 
 
4 The letter specifically states that “At its discretion NYSAC may attend any event at any time to observe 

the activities of the licensee and any and all NYSAC representatives shall be granted full access to the event 

and licensee event documents and files” (State’s Ex. 4, p. 2).  
 

http://abc.mix.edmartialarts.com/
https://www.mmareg.com/
https://dos.ny.gov/forms-and-applications?f%5B0%5D=filter_term%3A1331
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The certificate of licensure attached to the letter indicated that the respondent’s license expired on 

May 24, 2019 (State’s Ex. 4, p. 3). 

 

 4) The respondent applied for a renewal of its Sanctioning Entity License by application 

dated May 22, 2019, which contained the same certifications as the 2017 application, including 

that PKF would not allow any person to compete at a sanctioned event while on medical suspension 

(State’s Ex. 5, p. 5).  Thereafter, the respondent received a letter dated May 25, 2019 approving its 

application for a Sanctioning Entity License beginning on that date.  The May 25, 2019 approval 

letter outlined the same requirements for licensure, issued the same warnings, and provided the 

same instructions for access to the MMA Database that were found in the 2017 approval letter 

(State’s Ex. 6, p. 1-2).  The certificate of licensure attached to 2019 approval letter indicated that 

the renewed license was set to expire on May 24, 2021 (State’s Ex. 6, p. 3), but the expiration of 

PKF’s license was extended until June 24, 2021, pursuant to Executive Order 202.11, which was 

issued during the temporary State of Emergency declared in New York State due to the COVID-

19 pandemic.  Executive Order 202.11 expired, and the State of Emergency ended, on June 24, 

2021.5   

 

5) As a result of the charges leveled in the complaint, on September 9, 2019, NYSAC 

imposed an administrative fine of $10,000 on PKF that it was obligated to pay immediately, and 

PKF’s Sanctioning Entity License was administratively suspended pending the outcome of this 

proceeding (State’s Ex. 1; Tr. at 132). 

 

 6) Edward Kunkle, Director of Mixed Martial Arts (“MMA”) at NYSAC, testified at the 

hearing regarding the role and duties of Sanctioning Entities.  Sanctioning Entities assume the role 

of NYSAC in their oversight of specified combative sports in New York State (Tr. at 12-13).  

Sanctioning Entities license promoters and oversee (or, in other words, “sanction”) events 

involving amateur MMA fights and bouts of other authorized combative sports (e.g., professional 

and amateur kickboxing, Muay Thai, Karate and Taw Kwan Do).  In doing so, the Sanctioning 

Entity works with the promoter to prepare a 10-Day Notice form as specified by NYSAC for initial 

notification to NYSAC that the Sanctioning Entity has sanctioned an event.  The 10-day Notice 

contains the day, location, time of the event, and identifies the promoter and Sanctioning Entity.  

The 10-day Notice also includes the combatant’s “legal name” and identifies the type the 

combative sport in which each fighter will be competing (Tr. at 13).  The Sanctioning Entity is 

required to do due diligence to ascertain whether a combatant participating in an amateur MMA 

contest at the sanctioned event has an MMA ID number which should be listed next to the 

combatant’s name on the 10-Day Notice (Tr. at 17). The event and combatant information on the 

10-day Notice (i.e., combatant names, weight, sport, etc.) will also be listed on a “bout card” (also 

 
5 Press Release, “Governor Cuomo Announces New York Ending COVID-19 State Disaster Emergency on 

June 24,” https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-york-ending-covid-19-

state-disaster-emergency-june-24 (last accessed September 20, 2021). 
 

https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-york-ending-covid-19-state-disaster-emergency-june-24
https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-york-ending-covid-19-state-disaster-emergency-june-24
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referred to as a “fight card”), which shows who is fighting on the day of the event.  At the hearing, 

the 10-day Notice was referred to as the “bout card” or “fight card” interchangeably, presumably 

because they contain the same information (Tr. at 26, 48, 54, 179-181).  Changes to the bouts listed 

on the 10-day Notice can be made up until the day before the event (Tr. at 191). 

 

7) Mr. Kunkle testified that when a Sanctioning Entity submits the 10-day Notice, it is 

supposed to verify that the name listed for each combatant who is competing is the combatant’s 

“legal name” (Tr. at 58).  The Sanctioning Entity typically verifies the combatant’s “legal name” 

by obtaining the fighter’s government-issued identification to ensure the name is spelled correctly 

(Tr. at 154).  He was adamant that, while NYSAC receives the 10-day notices from the Sanctioning 

Entities per the regulation, it is not “approving” them (Tr. at 173).  Instead, NYSAC performs spot 

checks of the contest information on the form.  The Sanctioning Entity is authorized to oversee the 

events and is responsible for approving the bouts (Tr. at 154, 172-173).  He testified that, by 

submitting the 10-day Notice, the Sanctioning Entity is certifying that the information contained 

therein is accurate (Tr. at 152).   

 

8) After an event, the Sanctioning Entity is required to submit an “after-contest report” to 

NYSAC, which indicates the combatant’s name, the type of contest, the combatant’s MMA ID 

number if it was an MMA bout, the combatant weight, the result (whether and how the combatant 

won or lost) and any medical or administrative suspension associated with the fight and combatant.  

If the combatant did not have an MMA ID number that would also be noted (Tr at 18, 50).  The 

Sanctioning Entity typically identifies the type of bout in the notes (e.g. K1 or Glory Rules 

(kickboxing) or Muay Thai) (Tr. at 51).   Mr. Kunkle testified that NYSAC does not verify the 

after-contest results it receives from the Sanctioning Entity before it forwards the data to the MMA 

Database (Tr. at 165), but he does confirm that any suspensions that were issued or any other 

follow up that is required as result of the bouts are noted on the MMA Database after the event 

(Tr. at 165).   

 

9) Mr. Kunkle testified that since he was hired as Director of MMA, he was instructed to 

perform spot checks of Sanctioning Entities to monitor their compliance with regulations 

beginning in July 2019 (Tr. at 15, 18, 51).  The spot checks are random and occur as time allows.  

All seven licensed Sanctioned Entities are spot checked (Tr. at 144).  Every sanctioning entity who 

submits a 10-day Notice is spot-checked (Tr. at 146).  When the spot-checks are performed, 

NYSAC personnel are assigned to randomly attend events “to ensure the event is being regulated 

properly” (Tr. at 15), or athletes are randomly chosen from a 10-day Notice or the after-contest 

report to verify whether the athletes who will competing are not suspended or who did complete 

were not suspended at the time of competition (Tr at 18, 47-48).  For MMA fights, he randomly 

checks whether the MMA fighters on the bout card have valid MMA ID numbers (Tr. at 52).   

 

10) NYSAC has the authority to discipline the Sanctioning Entity since it is a licensee, but 

it cannot discipline promoters, amateur MMA fighters, or any other combatants the Sanctioning 

Entity oversees because those persons or entities are not licensed by the State (Tr. at 15).   
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MMA Database Registry 

 

11) The MMA Database Registry (“MMA Database”) contains the bout information and 

after-contest results for professional and amateur MMA contests and the profiles of MMA fighters 

who are statutorily required to register with Mixed Martial Arts LLC and obtain a National MMA 

ID number to compete in professional and amateur MMA fights (19 NYCRR § 214.8). MMA 

fighter profiles are created upon application for a National MMA ID (“MMA ID”) which may be 

submitted by the fighter, a promoter, or a Sanctioning Entity (Tr. at 17).    

 

12) In his role as Director of MMA for NYSAC, Mr. Kunkle is in charge of issuing MMA 

ID numbers to MMA fighters in New York, which are valid for up to five years (State’s Ex. 3; Tr. 

at 17, 175).  The applications include a copy of the combatant’s government-issued identification 

and a head shot. After he inputs the combatant’s information in the MMA Database, he issues the 

MMA ID number (Tr. at 17).  Although professional and amateur MMA fighters must be issued 

MMA ID numbers to compete, combatants competing in other combative sports (such as 

kickboxing and Muay Thai) do not need an MMA ID number to fight (Tr. at 47).  If needed, MMA 

ID numbers must be issued prior to the fight (Tr. at 18-19).  Because changes are allowed to the 

fight card up to 24 hours prior to the event, it is not uncommon for Mr. Kunkle to issue MMA ID 

numbers the night before the event (Tr. at 80).   

 

13) The Sanctioning Entity is responsible for uploading the bout card (including combatant 

names and MMA ID numbers) into the MMA Database prior to a sanctioned event, although it is 

the promoter of the event who usually enters the bout information (Tr. at 19, 189).  However, the 

Sanctioning Entity is responsible for verifying the information entered by the promoter, including 

that the fighters are not suspended, and amateur MMA fighters have MMA ID numbers prior to 

competing  (Tr. at 195).  

 

14) After receipt of the after-contest report from the Sanctioning Entity, NYSAC forwards 

the results of the MMA bouts including information regarding any suspensions issued in non-

MMA bouts to the MMA Database (since suspensions issued in other authorized combative sports 

such as kickboxing or Muay Thai are also tracked in the MMA Database) (Tr. at 87, 99, 105).  A 

new MMA fighter profile is created when after-contest results are forwarded to the MMA Database 

and an existing profile is not found.   Thus, if the names of the combatants who competed are not 

accurately reported in the after-contest report, a separate and inaccurately-spelled fighter profile 

will be created in the MMA Database (Tr. at 68), which leads to having the same fighter listed in 

the MMA database “three, four or five different ways,” according to Mr. Kunkle (Tr. at 60).   

Although an MMA fighter may have several profiles in the MMA Database because of inaccurate 

spellings and other identifiers, Mr. Kunkle testified that, if the fighter provides a government-

issued identification and headshot when he applies for an MMA ID number, and that number is 

provided to NYSAC each time the fighter competes, duplication will not occur, and the fighter’s 

profile should be accurate (Tr. at 151).  
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15) The MMA Database contains only the results of the MMA contests; it does not track 

the results of bouts involving other combative sports.  However, a fighter’s profile in the MMA 

Database does show whether the fighter is suspended in MMA or any other authorized combative 

sports, since suspensions in other combative sports are tracked by the database.  After-contest 

results should be sent to NYSAC by the Sanctioning Entity within 48 hours of the close of the 

event to be recorded in the MMA Database (Tr. at 50).   

 

Fighter Eligibility 

 

16) Mr. Kunkle testified that managing medical suspensions is of vital importance to ensure 

combatants are “medically fit to compete” in events (Tr. at 133).  NYSAC is required to do due 

diligence to track suspensions of athletes that compete in professional MMA bouts and NYSAC 

expects Sanctioning Entities to do the same with respect to amateur MMA combatants (Tr. at 133).   

 

17) The Sanctioning Entity is responsible for verifying the status of a combatant to compete 

by searching the MMA Database for the combatant by name or MMA ID number. If the 

combatant’s profile is found, it will indicate whether or not the combatant is suspended (Tr. at 19, 

26).  Mr. Kunkle testified that a yellow flag appears on the top of the profile to indicate a medical 

suspension and an orange flag  appears if there is a suspension for a sport other than MMA (Tr. at 

112).  Further, whether the combatant is suspended should be flagged when the Sanctioning Entity 

(or promoter) enters the fighter’s name when uploading the bout card information into the MMA 

Database prior to the event (Tr. at 19). 

 

18) Mr. Kunkle testified that it is the responsibility of the athlete to clear any indefinite 

suspension by applying to the jurisdiction that issued the suspension and only the person or 

organization who imposed the suspension can lift it (Tr. at 123).  He stated that if NYSAC issues 

a medical suspension, to clear the suspension the fighter would be required to submit 

documentation which would be reviewed by NYSAC’s medical officers who would determine 

whether or not the suspension should be lifted (Tr. at 124).  According to NYSAC, if it is noted in 

the database that the athlete is suspended, the fighter cannot compete until the MMA Database 

shows that the suspension has been lifted (Tr. at 124). 

 

PKF 

 

 19) Jonas Nunez, the CEO of Professional Kickboxing and Cagefighting Federation 

(“PKF”), testified that he has been promoting kickboxing, amateur MMA and “tie-boxing” events 

since 1980.  He stated that, between 1980 and 2017, when NYSAC began licensing Authorized 

Sanctioning Entities, he promoted approximately 300 events.  Since being licensed in 2017 as a 

Sanctioning Entity, PKF has sanctioned 30 to 40 events (Tr. at 230-31).  He stated it took six 
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months to obtain approval of his 2017 application and his Sanctioning Entity License was not 

issued until his attorney threatened to file a lawsuit against NYSAC (Tr. at 231-32).6 

 

 20) Mr. Nunez testified that PKF licenses promoters who put on authorized combative 

sport events and seek approval for PKF to sanction the event.  Before granting approval, PKF 

checks the fighters’ profiles on the MMA Database to make sure they are eligible to compete, are 

in the proper weight division, and are “medically allowed to fight” (Tr. at 232-33).  He 

acknowledged that the Sanctioning Entity is responsible for overseeing the actions of the promoter 

“to make sure that the promoter is not doing nothing illegally” (Tr. at 233).  He also stated that the 

Sanctioning Entity is also responsible for ensuring that the promoter has liability insurance to cover 

the fighters, and the Sanctioning Entity also provides judges, corner personnel, and inspectors “to 

make sure the event is run professionally” (Tr. at 233). 

 

21) Mr. Nunez testified that while PKF is required to submit a pre-bout fight card (i.e., 10-

day Notice) to NYSAC, as well as the final bout (“after-contest”) results (Tr. at 233), he expects 

NYSAC to review the fight card before the event to ensure the eligibility of the fighters (Tr. at 

233-34).  He expected NYSAC to determine whether there were any fighters on the fight card who 

were ineligible to fight because of a medical suspension prior to the event, based on his past 

dealings with Mr. Glenn Alleyne, the NYSAC employee who supervised Sanctioning Entities prior 

to Mr. Kunkle (Tr. at 234).  He testified that it was his understanding that the information in the 

MMA Database “changes back and forth” because it is new and that “sometimes the information 

might change on it,” so he relied on Mr. Alleyne to guide him in his use of the database (Tr. at 

254).7 

 

22) Mr. Nunez stated that he is the only person at PKF who searches the MMA Database 

to verify the eligibility of the combatants to fight (Tr. at 283-84).  He stated he only checks once 

to verify if a fighter is eligible to fight but does not take notes or print the results of his search (Tr. 

at 246-48). His daughter helps him use the computer to search the MMA Database (Tr at 247), but 

he examines the information himself (Tr. at 275). 

 

23) Contrary to Mr. Kunkle’s testimony, Mr. Nunez testified that a fighter may clear a 

medical suspension on his profile by bringing medical documentation to a fight indicating the 

fighter is eligible to compete (Tr. at 246).  He stated that the promoters will let the athletes fight 

 
6 The respondent testified he believed that PKF has been treated differently than other Sanctioning Entities 

because of the protracted approval process for PKF’s 2017 license (Tr. at 231-32) and the fact that PKF is 

the first and only Sanctioning Entity whose license NYSAC has sought to suspend, which Mr. Kunkle 

acknowledged was true (Tr. at 190).  However, PKF has offered no other evidence that PKF has been treated 

differently than any of the other Sanctioning Entities, nor has PKF offered a reason for the alleged disparate 

treatment.  Accordingly, the respondent’s discrimination claim will not be discussed further. 
 
7 Mr. Nunez stated that he thought of Mr. Alleyne as a mentor (Tr. at 254).   
 



 

 

 

-9- 

 

 

 

but “[s]ometimes [he has] to go by [his] intuition” (Tr. at 253).  For PKF, to be medically cleared 

to compete at any event, the fighter may bring a “pre bout medical report”8 showing the fighter’s 

eligibility to compete at the event, and the fighter is obligated to report the same documentation to 

NYSAC (Tr. at 258-59).  He claimed, “[He] would not let fighter’s fight unless they showed their 

pre bout medical sheet.  They have to have a doctor’s medical approval to fight” (Tr at 255).  He 

stated he is the only person who reviews the medical records, and he makes the final decision 

regarding who fights at an event (Tr. at 283-84). 

 

24) Mr. Nunez acknowledged that the Sanctioning Entity is responsible for ensuring all 

MMA fighters have MMA ID numbers, and that he uses the MMA Database to check for a fighter’s 

MMA ID number (Tr. at 258). 

   

25) Mr. Nunez testified that PKF does not have written rules or guidelines regarding how 

or when PKF establishes if a fighter is under medical suspension or whether the fighter has an 

MMA ID number.  However, he testified that it is PKF’s practice to “check [the database] right 

before the bout” and then send the information on the 10-day Notice to NYSAC to review it (Tr. 

at 282-283). 

 

July 20, 2019 Event 

 

 26) On July 4, 2020, PKF submitted a 10-day Notice form to NYSAC for an event to be 

held on July 20, 2019 (hereinafter, “July 20th bout card”) (State’s Ex. 7, 8).  The July 20th bout 

card indicated that PKF was sanctioning an event promoted by Christian Defiris to be held at La 

Boom, located in Woodside, New York, with 15 bouts scheduled -- three amateur MMA and 10 

amateur and professional kickboxing fights.  As required, the “legal name” and proposed weight 

of the combatants were included on 10-day Notice, but notably, the spaces on the notice where the 

MMA ID (denoted as “National ID”) numbers should be listed for the six amateur MMA fighters 

competing at the event were blank (State’s Ex. 8; Tr. at 57-58). 

 

 27) Mr. Kunkle performed a spot check of the respondent’s July 20th bout card and found 

several issues (Tr. at 51-53 ; State’s Ex. 8).  In addition to a fight with uneven competitors, Mr. 

Kunkle found that a combatant listed for an amateur MMA bout at the event under the legal name 

“Jose Menchie” was suspended, assuming his first name was actually “Joseph,” not “Jose.”  When 

Mr. Kunkle searched the MMA Database for “Jose Menchie,” he found that a combatant named 

“Joseph Menchie,” who had competed at a prior PKF event, was suspended from June 8, 2019 

until August 7, 2019 and therefore not eligible to compete on July 20, 2019 (Tr. at 54-55, 57-58, 

 
8 It is unclear what information is provided on the a “pre bout medical report” or “pre bout medical sheet,” 

as neither are found in the record. 
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66; State’s Ex. 7, 9).9  His search of the MMA Database for Jose Menchie also uncovered other 

versions10 of the name, including “Joseph Mensche,” whose profile contained an MMA ID 

number, a headshot photo, a fight history, and a suspension which expired on May 28, 2019 (Tr. 

at 58, 67-68; State’s Ex. 10).  Mr. Kunkle concluded that “Joseph Mensche” and “Joseph Menchie” 

were the same fighter because both had previously completed at PKF-sanctioned events (Joseph 

Mensche on March 23, 2019 and Joseph Menchie on June 8, 2019) (Tr. at 67-69),11  and that, upon 

doing its due diligence, it should have been evident that Jose Menchie was ineligible to fight 

because “Joseph Menchie” was suspended after a bout at prior PKF event (Tr. at 155-156). He 

also concluded that the profile for Joseph Mensche was the accurate profile for the fighter and the 

second profile for Joseph Menchie was created when PKF forwarded the after-contest results of 

the June 8, 2019 event with the fighter’s last name “Mensche” misspelled as “Menchie” (Tr. at 

152-153).  For clarification, Mr. Kunkle emailed the respondent requesting a copy of the 

government-issued identification of the combatant sanctioned on the July 20th bout card to 

ascertain his accurate legal name (Tr. at 55; State’s Ex. 7).  Mr. Kunkle testified that he did not 

recall any further discussion with PKF about this issue after he sent the email, but he did remember 

that Mr. Menchie was removed from the July 20th bout card and did not fight (Tr. at 69).  

 

28) Mr. Nunez testified that Jose Menchie provided PKF with identification stating his 

legal name was Jose Menchie, not Joseph, and that “Jose Menchie” was the name Mr. Nunez 

searched in the MMA database to verify the fighter’s status to compete (Tr. at 236-37).  He stated 

he removed Mr. Menchie from the July 20th bout card without forwarding a copy of the photo 

identification the fighter provided PKF to Mr. Kunkle because of his intuition.  Because he was 

unsure of whether the combatant’s name was Jose or Joseph, he suspended the bout out of caution  

(Tr. at 237, 250).  

 

 29) On July 18, 2021, Mr. Kunkle contacted Laura Comme, a representative of the 

promoter of the July 20th event, for an updated bout sheet for the July 20th event (State’s Ex.11; 

Tr, at 75).  The updated bout sheet, emailed to Mr. Kunkle on that same date, indicated that a bout 

including the combatant Kalvin Adams had been added to the event.  However, upon review of 

the MMA Database, Mr. Kunkle found that Mr. Adams was suspended from June 8, 2019 until 

 
9 Joseph Menchie was suspended for 60 days when he lost his bout on June 8, 2019 by TKO (Tr. at 83-84; 

State’s Ex. 9). 
 
10 Mr. Kunkle also testified, “I think on the documentation we had there were four different variations of 

Joseph Menchie, Mench, Mensche, Manchie” (Tr. at 132). 
 
11 Notably, both fighters had the same birth month and day but different years (State’s Ex. 9, 10; Tr. at 

69).   
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August 7, 2019.12  By reply email dated July 19, 2019, Mr. Kunkle warned that Mr. Adams was 

ineligible to compete due to his suspension, and indicated that several of the amateur MMA 

combatants on the updated bout card needed MMA ID numbers, including Bryce Layme and 

Armando Gjetja (State’s Ex. 11, 12; Tr. at 77-79).13  Mr. Kunkle issued MMA ID numbers for Mr. 

Layme and Mr. Gjetja on July 19, 2019, the day before the event (Tr. at 184; Respondent’s Ex. B, 

C).  Both Bryce Layme and Armando Gjetja competed in amateur MMA bouts at the July 20, 2019 

event (State’s Ex. 13). 

 

 30)  Mr. Nunez gave conflicting testimony regarding Kalvin Adams.  He testified that he 

searched the MMA Database for the eligibility of Kalvin Adams to fight on July 20, 2019, prior to 

adding him to the bout card, spelling “Kalvin” with “K” (Tr. at 251).  However, he also testified 

that he searched the MMA Database for “Kalvin Harris” (not, Kalvin Adams) spelling Kalvin with 

“C.” It is not clear from the record whether Mr. Nunez inadvertently searched for the incorrect 

fighter’s name, “Calvin Harris,” prior to the July 20th exhibition, or whether Mr. Nunez searched 

the database for “Calvin Adams” prior to July 20th event, but he inadvertently testified to the wrong 

last name at the hearing  (Tr. at 237).  Regardless, Mr. Nunez’ testimony that he searched the 

database for the fighter’s eligibility under either name before submitting the 10-day Notice (Tr. at 

252) contradicts the record, since the record shows that Mr. Adams was added to the updated bout 

card on July 18, 2019 after the 10-day Notice had been submitted (State’s Ex. 8, 11).  Mr. Nunez 

admitted that he removed Mr. Adams from the bout card after he learned the fighter was suspended, 

but alleged his intuition played a part in his decision not to allow him to fight (Tr. at 252).   

 

Further Investigation 

  

31) As a result of finding suspended fighters on PKF’s bout card during the spot check of 

PKF’s July 20th event, Mr. Kunkle opened an investigation of past events sanctioned by PKF, 

which he conducted between July 2019 and September 2019 (Tr. at 119, 146).   During his 

investigation, Mr. Kunkle found evidence that PKF sanctioned fights involving suspended 

combatants and unregistered amateur MMA combatants in events held on February 24, March 23, 

and June 8, 2019.14 

 
12  Kalvin Adams was issued a medical suspension for 60 days although no specific injury is indicated on 

his profile (Tr. at 85-86; State’s Ex. 12). 
 
13 Because the type of combative sport in which each combatant would be competing was not clearly 

labelled on the updated bout sheet, Mr. Kunkle assumed that all fighters were to be engaged in amateur 

MMA events (and therefore needed an MMA ID number) where the combatant’s weight noted on the bout 

sheet was typical of MMA bouts (since amateur MMA competitions are divided by weight class) (State’s 

Ex. 2, 11; Tr. at 77). 
 
14 Mr. Kunkle testified that, after a conversation with Glenn Alleyne, the NYSAC employee who was in 

charge of supervising Sanctioning Entities prior to Mr. Kunkle, he learned that Mr. Alleyne’s did not do 
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February 24, 2019 Event 

 

32) In February 2019, PKF submitted a 10-day Notice for an event to be held on February 

24, 2019 at Salsa Con Fuego Restaurant, in which PKF was sanctioning 11 “Glory Rules” 

kickboxing bouts.  No MMA ID numbers were listed on the 10-day notice, presumably because 

no amateur MMA bouts were indicated on the notice (State’s Ex. 2, 16-A).  However, although 

the 10-day Notice indicated that the combatant Charlie Cabrera would be fighting in a Glory Rules 

kickboxing bout, the after-contest results submitted by PKF indicated that Mr. Cabrera competed 

in an amateur MMA bout on that date and won the match by a “Naked Choke,” a maneuver not 

used in a kickboxing match (State’s Ex. 16; Tr. at 129).  Because the “naked choke” is an MMA 

maneuver and the result of Mr. Cabrera’s match was reported by PKF to NYSAC as an amateur 

MMA bout, Mr. Kunkle concluded that Mr. Cabrera fought in an amateur MMA bout on February 

24, 2019 and an MMA ID number was therefore required (Tr. at 129, 163).  Mr. Kunkle admitted 

that the “naked choke” maneuver is also used in grappling and conceded that it was possible that 

Mr. Cabrera competed in a grappling match at the February 24, 2019 event, which would not 

require that he have an MMA ID number.  However, he also stated that if Mr. Cabrera competed 

in a grappling bout, PKF erred in reporting the match to NYSAC as an amateur MMA event in the 

after-contest report (Tr. at 161, 163; State’s Ex. 16).   Mr. Kunkle admitted that he could not 

determine from the after-contest report alone whether Mr. Cabrera had an MMA ID number (Tr. 

at 162-63), but if PKF knew Mr. Cabrera had an MMA ID number at the time it submitted the 

after-contest results to NYSAC, it did not report it to NYSAC with the after-contest results (State’s 

Ex. 16). 

 

33) Mr. Nunez also admitted that Mr. Cabrera was scheduled to compete in an amateur 

MMA bout on February 24, 2019, despite the fact that the 10-day Notice indicates he was 

scheduled to compete in a Glory Rules kickboxing bout (Tr. at 259).  He testified that he did check 

the MMA Database to verify that Mr. Cabrera had an MMA ID card, but did not confirm that he 

found an MMA ID number.  He stated he assumed Mr. Cabrera had an MMA ID number since 

Mr. Cabrera was obligated to register and obtain an MMA ID number to compete as an MMA 

fighter (Tr. at 259-60).  Mr. Nunez claimed that because Mr. Cabrera’s opponent did not show that 

day, Mr. Cabrera fought an exhibition bout of a sport Mr. Nunez identified as “Sanda or Sport Jiu 

Jitsu” (also known as grappling), which does not require an MMA ID number (Tr at 237-38, 260).  

Mr. Kunkle testified that grappling, not Jujitsu, is the combative sport PKF is licensed to oversee 

(Tr. at 161-62).  Mr. Nunez provided no explanation for why Mr. Cabrera’s supposed Jiu Jitsu 

(a/k/a grappling) match was reported to NYSAC as an amateur MMA bout in the after-contest 

results.  

 

  

 

spot checks of the bout cards or after-contest reports for PKF’s February 24, March 23, or June 8, 2019 

events, when they were initially submitted to NYSAC, and that during his tenure, he was unable to do 

verification of after-contest reports submitted by the Sanctioning Entities (Tr. at 148-49, 165). 
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March 23, 2019 Event 

 

 34) During his investigation Mr. Kunkle found that on or about March 13, 2019, PKF 

submitted a 10-day Notice sanctioning an event promoted by Christian Defiris to be held on March 

23, 2019 at La Boom (State’s Ex. 13-A).   The 10-day Notice listed 16 bouts, including seven 

amateur MMA bouts.  There were no MMA ID numbers listed for any of the amateur MMA 

combatants on the 10-day Notice (State’s Ex. 13-A).  Mr. Kunkle testified that, upon review of the 

after-contest report and the fighters’ profiles in the MMA Database, he found that PKF sanctioned 

two combatants, James Lodge and Jake Peacock, to compete on the10-Day Notice while both were 

under medical suspension (Tr. at 104, 111; State’s Ex. 14, 15).  NYSAC provided printed copies 

of both fighters’ profiles dated September 4, 2019 (State’s Ex. 14, 15; Tr. at 113, 118-19).15   

 

35) Mr. Kunkle testified that when he reviewed Mr. Lodge’s profile in the MMA Database 

during his investigation, it indicated that PKF allowed Mr. Lodge to compete in an amateur MMA 

fight on March 23, 2019, although he was indefinitely suspended pending clearance from a doctor 

(Tr. a 116-17).   As of September 4, 2019, Mr. Lodge’s MMA profile showed the following 

“Suspension History”: 

 

Edit Event 
Start  

Date 

End  

Date 
Type Reason Detail 

Detail 
ECF 21 - 

Vengeance 
6/23/18 7/23/18  

for 

TKO 
 

Detail 
ECF 21 - 

Vengeance 
6/23/18    

plus indefinite pending clearance by 

sports doctor experienced with 

concussions, or neurologist. 

Detail 

GPG 23 

Appetite  

for Destruction 

3/19/16 5/3/16  
for 

TKO 

Lodge suspended for 45 days/15 days no 

contact 

 

(State’s Ex. 14).  His “Suspension History” indicates that after he lost a fight on June 23, 2018 at 

“ECF 21-Vengeance,” by TKO, he was suspended for 30 days, which is the minimum suspension 

period when a fighter loses by TKO, according to Mr. Kunkle.  It also shows that, based on the 

same loss, an additional suspension was issued starting on the same date, June 23, 2018, but with 

no “End Date.”  Mr. Kunkle testified that the detail for the second suspension clarifies that the 

open-ended suspension was added to Mr. Lodge’s 30-day suspension and was to remain in effect 

until he was cleared by a doctor.  Since no such clearance was indicated on the MMA Database 

when Mr. Kunkle reviewed it during his investigation, he concluded that Mr. Lodge was ineligible 

to fight when he competed on March 23, 2019 (State’s Ex. 14; Tr. at 117-18).  Moreover, it was 

 
15 Neither party provided copies of the fighters’ profiles in the MMA Database showing how they existed 

at or around the time of the 10-day Notice was submitted or the combatant events occurred in March 

2019.  
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clearly indicated at the top of the September 4, 2019 printout of Mr. Lodge’s profile, in a banner 

above his name, that the fighter was still under suspension at that time (State’s Ex. 14). 

 

36) Mr. Kunkle also found that Mr. Peacock was sanctioned to fight at the March 23, 2019 

event on the 10-day Notice submitted to NYSAC, even though he was medically suspended 

(State’s Ex. 13-A).  When Mr. Kunkle reviewed Jake Peacock’s profile in the MMA database 

during his investigation, he found two suspensions issued after Mr. Peacock’s loss on June 17, 

2016 in a professional MMA contest which occurred in Alberta, Canada (Tr. at 118-119; State’s 

Ex. 15).   Similar to Mr. Lodge’s MMA Profile, the September 4, 2019 printout of Mr. Peacock’s 

profile shows under his “Suspension History” that Mr. Peacock was issued a suspension requiring 

him to rest from June 17, 2016 to July 1, 2016 and a second suspension indicating that, as a result 

of the same fight, he was suspended between June 17, 2016 and July 2, 2019.  The details of the 

second suspension indicate that the fighter “[m]ust provide clearance from an Ophthalmologist for 

for (sic) injury sustained to left eye during fight” (State’s Ex. 15).  There is also a note at the bottom 

of the profile: 

 

 “Revision History: 07/02/19 08:49 PM – Un-Suspended by Shirley Stunzi” 

 

(State’s Ex. 15).  Accordingly, prior to July 2, 2019, Mr. Peacock was still suspended, including 

when PKF accessed Peacock’s profile in March 2019.   Mr. Kunkle testified that, because Mr. 

Peacock’s suspension was still in effect in March 2019, when the profile was accessed at that time 

there also would have been a flag at the top indicating he was indefinitely suspended (Tr. at 137-

38), similar to Mr. Lodge’s profile in State’s Ex. 14.  Further, according to Mr. Kunkle, because 

the suspension was issued in Alberta, Canada, only the person or entity governing MMA contests 

in that jurisdiction could lift the suspension, which according to the fighter’s profile did not occur 

until July 2, 2019 (State’s Ex. 15; Tr. at 123).  

 

37) Although he was sanctioned to compete, Mr. Kunkle testified that Mr. Peacock did not 

compete at the March 23, 2019 event (Tr. at 119).  The after-contest report PKF submitted to 

NYSAC does not provide any results for Mr. Peacock’s scheduled amateur MMA match against 

his opponent Mike Taylor, but notably a March 23, 2019 bout at that PKF event is listed on Mr. 

Peacock’s fighter’s profile with results “TBD” (State’s Ex. 13, 15). 

 

 38) Mr. Nunez testified that both Mr. Lodge and Mr. Peacock competed on March 23, 

2019.  He testified that when he checked the MMA Database prior to submitting the 10-day Notice, 

which he referred to as the  “pre bout fight card,” he saw Mr. Lodge’s 30-day suspension from 

June 23, 2018 to July 23, 2018 and based on its expiration he concluded Mr. Lodge was eligible 

to fight on March 23, 2019 (Tr. at 234-35, 269). He sent Mr. Lodge’s name to NYSAC on the 10-

Day Notice with the expectation that NYSAC would confirm whether Mr. Lodge was eligible to 

compete, since NYSAC would know if a fighter is suspended (Tr. at 234, 235).  It was not clear 

from Mr. Nunez’s testimony whether he was averring that the second entry in Mr. Lodge’s 
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Suspension History, showing the open-ended suspension starting on June 23, 2018, was not there 

at the time he reviewed Mr. Lodge’s MMA profile or that he saw it and interpreted it differently.  

 

 39) Mr. Nunez also testified that he checked the MMA database before he forwarded Mr. 

Peacock’s name on the final bout card to NYSAC for approval (Tr. at 235-236).  He did not specify 

what entries he saw under the Suspension History on Mr. Peacock’s MMA profile that led him to 

the conclusion that Mr. Peacock was eligible to fight.  However, he claimed that Peacock came to 

the fight with evidence that he had fought at an event three weeks prior to the March 23, 2019 

event, where he was cleared to fight by the Athletic Commission in Connecticut (Tr. at 248). Those 

records were not produced at the hearing.16   

 

40) Mr. Kunkle’s investigation of the March 23, 2019 event also revealed that PKF 

sanctioned amateur MMA bouts with combatants without MMA ID numbers.  After reviewing the 

March 23rd 10-day notice and the after-contest report, Mr. Kunkle found four of the fighters who 

competed in the amateur MMA bouts held on March 23rd did not have MMA ID numbers, 

indicating that they “need ID”:  Juan Penaloza, Joseph Parchment, John Ramirez, and Jordan 

Richardson (Tr. at 104; State’s Ex. 13).   

 

41) Mr. Nunez testified that Juan Penaloza17 was permitted to fight because he provided a 

photocopy of an MMA ID Card, containing his MMA ID number, which was issued on September 

2, 2016 (Tr. 238-39; Respondent’s Ex. A).  Although the MMA ID number was not provided in 

the after-contest report, Mr. Kunkle conceded at the hearing that the proffered photocopy was 

sufficient evidence that the fighter had a valid MMA ID number at the time he fought (Tr. at 176-

77).  However, Mr. Nunez denied that Mr. Parchment, Mr. Richardson, and Mr. Ramirez were 

permitted to fight on March 23, despite the fact that the after-contest results PKF submitted to 

NYSAC clearly indicate that all three competed in amateur MMA bouts without an MMA ID 

number (Tr. at 239; 263-64; State’s Ex. 13).  The after-contest results clearly report that Mr. 

Richardson competed in an amateur MMA bout on March 23, 2019 and won in round 1 by 

“Triangle Choke” (State’s Ex. 13).  Further, while the 10-day Notice indicated that Mr. Ramirez 

and Mr. Parchment were scheduled to fight each other in a “Glory Rules” kickboxing event (State’s 

Ex. 13-A), the after-contest results report that Mr. Parchment and Mr. Ramirez competed in an 

amateur MMA fight which Mr. Parchment won in round 1 by an “arm bar” maneuver (State’s Ex. 

 
16 There are no amateur or professional MMA fights on Mr. Peacock’s MMA Database profile in State’s 

Ex. 15 other than the June 17, 2016 and March 23, 2019 events mentioned above.  However, the event Mr. 

Peacock allegedly fought in Connecticut could have been in a combative sport other than MMA, which 

would not be reported on the MMA Database unless a suspension had been issued in connection therewith.  
 
17 Notably, the fighter’s legal name is misspelled as “Juan Panolaza” on the 10-day notice (State’s Ex. 13-

A) and was reported as Juan Pena Losa on the after-contest report (State’s Ex. 13), although his MMA ID 

Card (which PKF claims it was provided)  indicates his name is spelled Juan Penaloza (Respondent’s Ex. 

A).  The card was valid at the time of the fight since it expires on September 2, 2021 and Mr. Kunkle 

testified that National MMA ID numbers are valid for five years (Tr. at 175). 
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13).  Mr. Nunez initially admitted that Mr. Parchment did not have an MMA ID number, which is 

also noted on the after-contest results (Tr. at 239; State’s Ex. 13).  However, Mr. Nunez later 

testified that, all three, Mr. Parchment, Mr. Richardson and Mr. Ramirez presented MMA ID Cards 

but were not permitted to fight because of medical and other unspecified issues, which conflicted 

with the after-contest results PKF submitted and his earlier testimony (Tr. at 263-64). 

 

June 8, 2019 Event 

  

42) In June 2019, PKF submitted a 10-day Notice for an event to be held on June 8, 2019 

at La Boom, which sanctioned 14 bouts, including three amateur MMA bouts.  There were no 

MMA ID numbers listed for the six amateur MMA combatants, including Armando Gjetja 

(misspelled “Gjetji”) (State’s Ex. 17).  Mr. Kunkle concluded that PKF permitted Mr. Gjetja to 

compete without an MMA ID number because the after-contest results submitted for the June 8, 

2019 event indicate that Mr. Gjetja competed in and won an amateur MMA bout and “needs [an 

MMA] ID” (Tr. at 131-32; States’ Ex. 17).   

 

43) Mr. Nunez gave contradictory testimony as to whether Mr. Gjetja did (Tr. at 239-40) 

or did not (Tr. at 269-70) compete at the PKF-sanctioned event held on June 8, 2019, 

notwithstanding the after-contest results PKF provided to NYSAC indicating that Armando Gjetja 

competed and won his amateur MMA bout fight by a “Red Naked Choke” maneuver in round 2 

(State’s Ex. 17). 

 

44) Mr. Nunez testified that he believed Mr. Gjetja had an MMA ID number when he 

competed on June 8, 2019 (Tr. at 239), contrary to the after-contest results PKF forwarded to 

NYSAC after the event indicating that Mr. Gjetja needed an MMA ID number (State’s Ex. 17).  

PKF reported that Mr. Gjetja had an MMA ID number (#161-147) in March 2019, when PKF 

reported the results of Mr. Gjetja’s amateur MMA bout at PKF’s March 23, 2019 event (State’s 

Ex. 13).  However, Mr. Kunkle testified that it should not be assumed that Mr. Gjetja’s MMA ID 

number from March 23, 2019 was still valid on June 8, 2019 because it could have expired after 

the March 23, 2019 event (Tr. at 179).  Mr. Kunkle re-issued the same MMA ID number to Mr. 

Gjetja on July 19, 2019 (Respondent’s Ex. B), prior to PKF’s July 20th sanctioned event, indicating 

the number had expired at some point prior to that date.  

 

 

OPINION AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

  

I-  As the party which initiated the hearing, the burden is on the complainant to prove, by 

substantial evidence, the truth of the charges in the complaint.  State Administrative Procedure Act 

(“SAPA”) § 306(1).  Substantial evidence “means such relevant proof as a reasonable mind may 

accept as adequate to support a conclusion or ultimate fact... More than seeming or imaginary, it 

is less than a preponderance of the evidence, overwhelming evidence or evidence beyond a 

reasonable doubt (citation omitted).”  300 Gramatan Avenue Associates v. State Div. of Human 
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Rights, 45 N.Y.2d 176, 180-81 (1978); Tutuianu v. New York State, 22 A.D.3d 503 (2nd Dept. 

2005).  "The question...is whether a conclusion or ultimate fact may be extracted reasonably--

probatively and logically."  City of Utica Board of Water Supply v. NYS Health Department, 96 

A.D.2d 719, 719 (4th Dept. 1983) (quoting 300 Gramatan Avenue Associates, 45 N.Y.2d at 181). 

 

II- The expiration of the respondent's license on June 24, 2021 does not deprive NYSAC 

of jurisdiction in this matter.  Albert Mendel & Sons, Inc. v. NYS Department of Agriculture and 

Markets, 90 A.D.2d 567 (3rd Dept. 1982); Main Sugar of Montezuma, Inc. v. Wickham, 37 A.D.2d 

381 (3rd Dept.1971).   

 

III-  NYSAC contends that PKF’s license as a Sanctioning Entity should be revoked or 

suspended because it has been engaged in sanctioning combative sporting events in which 

combatants who were under medical suspension were scheduled to and did participate, and it 

falsely certified it would ensure that no combatants would compete while under medical 

suspension, in violation of 19 NYCRR §§ 214.7. 

 

Pursuant to 19 NYCRR § 214.7(l), the license of a Sanctioning Entity can be revoked or 

suspended by NYSAC for “[e]ngaging in any activity which is detrimental to the health, safety 

and well-being of a martial arts participant, or which is detrimental to the public health, safety and 

welfare.”  Pursuant to § 214.7(f), a Sanctioning Entity Licensee can be revoked or suspended for 

“[a] failure to adhere to the assurances or representations contained in the entity's application for 

license or license renewal.”  In this case, it is undisputed that, as part of the application process for 

obtaining a license as a Sanctioning Entity, PKF certified that it would “ensure that no person 

participates in a combative sports match or exhibition overseen by [it] while such person is subject 

to a medical suspension” (State’s Ex. 2), and PKF is therefore obligated to verify that a fighter is 

not medically suspended before the fighter competes.  NYSAC alleges that, despite its obligation, 

PKF has engaged in a pattern and practice of not reviewing the MMA Database to ascertain 

whether combatants are under medical suspensions before sanctioning bouts and allowing them to 

compete.  The question then is not only whether PKF endangered fighters by sanctioning them to 

fight while under medical suspension, but also whether there is sufficient proof in the record 

establishing that the respondent failed in its obligation to ensure that medically suspended fighters 

did not compete. 

Both parties testified that the manner in which the Sanctioning Entity determines a fighter’s 

eligibility to compete is to search the MMA Database to review the combatant’s suspension 

history, since the MMA Database is the official record of the Association of Boxing Commissions 

(“ABC”), but Mr. Nunez admitted that PKF allowed fighters that may be suspended to compete if 

they brought medical documentation showing eligibility to fight to the event.   Mr. Nunez testified 

that it is his practice (on PKF’s behalf) to search the MMA Database for a combatant’s fighter 

profile to check for the fighter’s eligibility before adding the combatant to the 10-day Notice and 

he did his due diligence before sanctioning the fighters on the March 23, 2019 and July 20, 2019 

bouts cards and found no records of any suspensions.  However, he offered no documentary 
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evidence to support his claims that he did due diligence, and the tribunal finds Mr. Nunez’s 

testimony regarding the thoroughness and consistency of PKF’s due diligence unconvincing, given 

his testimony was often contrary to and unsupported by the record and there is substantial evidence 

in the record that the PKF sanctioned suspended fighters to compete. 

 

The record clearly shows that PKF sanctioned Kalvin Adams to fight on the July 20th bout 

card even though he was suspended and thereby ineligible to compete.  Although Kalvin Adams 

was not on the original 10-day Notice, PKF sanctioned his participation in the July 20th event by 

allowing him to be added to the updated bout sheet sent to Mr. Kunkle two days prior to the July 

20th event, despite the fact his MMA profile clearly shows he was suspended until August 7, 2019.  

Although the updated bout card was sent to NYSAC via the promoter, Mr. Nunez admitted PKF’s 

responsibility for adding Mr. Adams’ bout to the event when he testified that he searched the MMA 

Database for Mr. Adams’ eligibility to fight before adding him to the bout card.18  The respondent’s 

only defense for adding Adams, despite the fact that Mr. Adams was suspended, was that he 

searched the MMA Database using the wrong spelling of the fighter’s first name, spelling it with 

a “C” instead of a “K” and did not find any record of a suspension under that spelling.19   It is 

unclear why Mr. Nunez would search for Kalvin Adams using  a “C” when the bout card lists the 

fighter as Kalvin spelled with a “K,” and that is the correct spelling of the fighter’s first name 

according to his profile (State’s Ex. 11, 12).  However, despite the confusion with the spelling of 

Mr. Adams’ first name, there is no evidence that PKF obtained photo identification from Mr. 

Adams to confirm the correct spelling of his legal name. Accordingly, there is no evidence that 

PKF did sufficient due diligence to confirm that the fighter was eligible to compete before adding 

him to the bout card. 

 

 NYSAC also alleges that PKF sanctioned Joseph Menchie to fight even though he was also 

suspended.  While Mr. Nunez claimed that the fighter he sanctioned on the July 20th bout card was 

named “Jose Menchie” and he was shown identification with that name, he did not provide the 

tribunal with a copy of that identification or any other proof of the fighter’s legal name PKF may 

have received.   However, since Mr. Nunez pulled Mr. Menchie from the bout card, rather than 

providing NYSAC with any identification, the tribunal cannot confirm whether the legal name of 

the fighter PKF sanctioned was Joseph Menchie, the combatant whose profile indicates he was 

suspended from fighting at the time of the July 20th event, Joseph Mensche whose profile indicates 

his suspension expired on May 28, 2019, or a different fighter named “Jose Menchie.”  Thus, there 

 
18 Although the updated bout card was sent to NYSAC by the promoter, rather than directly from PKF, as 

the sanctioning entity, Mr. Nunez acknowledged that PKF is responsible for ensuring the eligibility of the 

fighters who will compete (supra ⁋ 20).  Thus, even if it was the promoter who uploaded the bout 

information to the MMA Database and apparently missed the notification that Mr. Adams was suspended, 

PKF is liable for adding Kalvin Adams to the bout card while he was suspended.  
 
19 As noted supra, it is also possible that Mr. Nunez incorrectly searched for Kalvin or Calvin “Harris” 

instead of Adams. 

. 
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is insufficient evidence for this tribunal to conclude that PKF sanctioned the suspended fighter, 

Joseph Menchie, to compete on July 20th.20  While the documentary evidence clearly shows that 

both Joseph Menchie and Joseph Mensche fought on bout cards sanctioned by PKF, other than 

that, the only evidence connecting those two fighters to the fighter on the July 20th bout card, Jose 

Menchie, is that Jose is an abbreviated version of the name Joseph.  Those facts do not rise to the 

level of substantial evidence.  NYSAC’s contention appears to be that PKF’s records should have 

been organized such that it was readily apparent that Jose Menchie, Joseph Mensche and Joseph 

Menchie are the same fighter, and the fact that he was suspended should have been caught prior to 

the submission of the 10-day Notice.  However, while the tribunal does not find the identity of 

“Jose Menchie” readily apparent on the record before it, it does find it suspicious that PKF pulled 

the fighter from the bout rather than provide the photo identification it allegedly had been provided 

to clarify which Menchie had been sanctioned to fight.  That and Mr. Nunez’s admission that he 

pulled the fighter in part because of a concern regarding the fighter’s identity is sufficient evidence 

that PKF failed to do its due diligence before adding Mr. Menchie to the 10-day Notice.  Mr. 

Nunez’ reliance on his intuition, after the fact, to determine which fighters are permitted to 

compete is the opposite of doing the due diligence required before sending the list of fighters it is 

sanctioning to compete to NYSAC on the 10-day Notice.   

 

PKF also sanctioned fighters to compete at the March 23rd event who were medically 

suspended.  PKF permitted James Lodge to compete on March 23, 2019 although he was 

indefinitely suspended starting June 23, 2018, the same day he was given a 30-day suspension 

after a TKO loss.  Mr. Nunez’s testimony that, when he reviewed the fighter’s profile before he 

issued the 10-day Notice sanctioning Mr. Lodge’s March 23rd bout, he only saw the 30-day 

suspension and not the indefinite suspension issued on the same date was not credible.  It is not 

believable that he would see the 30-day suspension under the fighter’s “Suspension History,” but 

not the entry directly below it indicating another suspension starting on the same date with no end 

date.  The second suspension was clearly labelled as “indefinite” in the details and indicated that 

he needed to be cleared by a doctor.  Both suspensions were issued on June 23, 2018 at the same 

time, as a result of the same event, and would have been reported to NYSAC by the Sanctioning 

Entity at the same time with the after-contest results for the event.  The respondent offered no 

reason why the open-ended suspension would have been reported separately from the 30-day 

suspension and, since he did not print the profile as he viewed it, he could provide no support for 

any claim that the open-ended  suspension was not on the fighter’s profile when he checked it 

before he submitted the 10-day Notice for the March 23, 2019 event.21  While the tribunal does 

 
20 While there is significant discussion in the record regarding whether Joseph Mensche is the same person 

as Joseph Menchie, that is irrelevant if there is insufficient proof that Jose Menchie, the fighter sanctioned 

on PKF’s July 20th bout card, is either Joseph Menchie, the fighter who was suspended at the time of the 

July 20th bout, or Joseph Mensche.   
 
21 The banner at the top of the Lodge’s profile printed September 4, 2019 also prominently displays that the 

fighter was suspended.    
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not have a copy of Mr. Lodge’s profile as it existed on March 13, 2019, the date Mr. Nunez 

submitted the 10-day Notice for the May 23, 2019 event, Mr. Nunez’ explanation that the database 

was constantly changing is not a sufficient explanation for why the indefinite suspension issued 

on the same date as the 30-day suspension would be missing.  Without any specific reason for such 

an inconsistency or inaccuracy in the MMA Database, the tribunal is not willing to make that leap.  

Thus, there is sufficient evidence for the tribunal to conclude that PKF allowed Mr. Lodge to 

compete on March 23, 2019, although he was not medically cleared to do so. 

 

Similarly, Mr. Nunez’s testimony that he did not see that Jack Peacock was under an 

indefinite suspension (starting on June 17, 2016) when PKF sanctioned him to fight on the March 

23, 2019 10-day Notice was not credible.  That he only saw the entry imposing the 30 day 

suspension (also starting on June 17, 2016) requiring rest when he checked the MMA Database 

prior to issuing the 10-day Notice is not believable given that it was issued on the same date and 

as a result of the same event, and clearly stated that clearance from an Ophthalmologist was 

required.  The database specifically says that it was revised on July 2, 2019 to un-suspend Mr. 

Peacock, indicating that Mr. Peacock was suspended until that date.  Mr. Nunez’s contention that 

Mr. Peacock was allowed to fight because he showed him documentation indicating that he had 

been medically cleared by the Athletic Commission in Connecticut22, does not overcome the fact 

that the evidence shows that Mr. Peacock was still suspended in the MMA Database until July 2, 

2019 and therefore ineligible to fight on March 23, 2019.  While Mr. Nunez testified that he 

allowed fighters to clear medical suspensions by providing medical documentation on the date of 

the event, he did not provide the tribunal with any of the medical documentation Mr. Peacock 

allegedly gave to PKF.  Further,  allowing Mr. Peacock to compete based on medical 

documentation alone does not satisfy PKF’s obligation to ensure that no fighter participates while 

medically suspended by any State, sanctioning entity, or member of the ABC.  In fact, relying on 

medical documentation on the day of the event circumvents the intention of posting medical 

suspensions on the MMA Database.  While a note or report from a doctor may address the 

immediate issue of whether the fighter is presently able to compete, it does not prove whether the 

fighter is currently suspended by any State, sanctioning entity, or member of the ABC.  The 

Sanctioning Entity would only know that by searching the MMA Database.  Given that the MMA 

Database is where a Sanctioning Entity is supposed to look to determine if a fighter is suspended, 

logic dictates that the database is where a Sanctioning Entity goes to ascertain whether any and all 

suspensions have been cleared from the fighter’s record.  

 

Sanctioning Mr. Adams, Mr. Lodge, and Mr. Peacock to compete while under medical 

suspension was clearly contrary to the certification PKF made in its application to ensure that no 

person participated while suspended by any State, sanctioning entity, or member of the ABC, and 

therefore were violations of Section 214.7(f), as was the respondent’s failure to do the proper due 

 
22 As noted supra, according to Mr. Kunkle, Mr. Peacock’s suspension could only be lifted by the member of the 

ABC in Alberta, Canada. 
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diligence before sanctioning Mr. Menchie’s fight on the July 20th 10-Day Notice.  Further, Nunez’ 

testimony that he checks the MMA Database only once to verify a fighter’s eligibility and does 

not take notes or print copies of the database results for PKF’s records is insufficient to show that 

the respondent has adopted standards that will ensure medically suspended fighters do not 

compete.  PKF has no written policies on how it satisfies its obligation, and it is unclear to the 

tribunal how it can do so if no records of the searches are maintained.   

 

While the respondent assumes that no harm was done because neither Mr. Adams, Mr. 

Menchie, nor Mr. Peacock competed, the tribunal begs to differ.  NYSAC does not routinely 

review the eligibility of every fighter on a 10-day Notice, and it is expected that the Sanctioning 

Entity is ensuring that all combatants on the 10-Notice are authorized to compete as that is its 

obligation.  If NYSAC had not spot-checked the 10-day Notice and updated bout card for the July 

20, 2019 event, Mr. Adams and Mr. Menchie may have competed, which could have had serious 

consequences to their health without proper medical clearance.  Mr. Nunez’s intuition should not 

play a decisive role in the decision as to whether a medically suspended fighter competes.    

 

Because of the danger posed, the respondent’s sanctioning of combatants to compete who  

were suspended was also “conduct detrimental to the best interests of combative sports” in 

violation of GBL § 1007(4), as well as detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the 

combatants, in particular, and public in general, in violation 19 NYCRR § 214.7(l). 

 

IV-  DLS also seeks to penalize the respondent for sanctioning events in which the amateur 

MMA combatants were not assigned a National MMA ID number prior to competing, and for 

falsely certifying that PKF would adopt standards to prohibit an amateur MMA fighter from 

competing without an MMA ID number.  19 NYCRR § 214.8 requires Sanctioning Entities to 

maintain appropriate records of matches and exhibitions sanctioned, including documentation for 

each, such as each participant’s legal name, the type of martial art involved in the match, and the 

match results.  It further requires that:  

 

For amateur  martial arts matches, the authorized sanctioning 

entity shall ensure and require that all combatants must be 

registered with the national mixed martial arts registry 

and/or database as officially designated by the Association 

of Boxing Commissions, and all match results must be 

reported to such registry and/or database within 48 hours of 

the match by the authorized sanctioning entity. 

 

19 NYCRR § 214.8.  For that reason, PKF was required to adopt standards to prohibit amateur 

MMA fighters from competing without an MMA ID number (State’s Ex. 3, p. 1).   

 

 DLS alleges that the respondent violated § 214.8 because PKF sanctioned amateur MMA 

fighters to compete at events although the fighters did not have MMA ID numbers prior to the 
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event.   They allege that the respondent engaged in a pattern or practice of not reviewing the MMA 

Database to ensure the amateur MMA fighter had been issued an MMA ID number before 

competing.   

 

Notably, PFK did not provide MMA ID numbers for any of the combatants listed on the 

10-day Notices for its February 24, March 23, June 8, or  July 20, 2019 events.  The record also 

shows the following regarding the amateur MMA bouts held at the events on those dates:  

 

February 24, 2019  

 

 It is unclear from the record whether Charlie Cabrera competed in an amateur MMA bout 

at the February 24, 2019 event, and therefore needed an MMA ID number, since he was sanctioned 

on the 10-day notice to compete in a kickboxing bout on that date but, according to Mr. Nunez, he 

ultimately competed in a Jiu Jitsu (a/k/a grappling) match, and neither type of martial art requires 

the combatant to have an MMA ID number.  PKF muddled the issue further by reporting after-

contest results for the event stating that Mr. Cabrera fought an amateur MMA bout and “needs [an 

MMA] ID” (State’s Ex. 16).  Further, Mr. Nunez admitted at the hearing that, contrary to what 

was stated on the 10-Day Notice, Mr. Cabrera was scheduled to compete in an amateur MMA fight 

that day.  Although the respondent testified that he confirmed that Mr. Cabrera had an MMA ID 

number, his testimony was not credible given that he also testified that the basis for his 

confirmation that Mr. Cabrera had an MMA ID number was the fact that Mr. Cabrera was supposed 

to have an MMA ID number since he was an MMA fighter. He did not state that he found the 

MMA ID number in the MMA Database.  Moreover, it seems unlikely that PKF obtained an MMA 

ID number for Mr. Cabrera since it did not report the number on the after-contest results.  If Mr. 

Nunez checked the MMA Database for Mr. Cabrera’s MMA ID number and found it, it should be 

in PKF’s records and presumably would have been reported with the after-contest results instead 

of “needs ID.”  Accordingly, despite how the day ended, the respondent started it intending to have 

an amateur MMA match for which PKF failed to do the due diligence and obtain Mr. Cabrera’s 

MMA ID number. 

 

However, because the record for this event is so convoluted, the tribunal is unable to make 

a definitive finding as to whether Cabrera fought an amateur MMA bout without an MMA ID 

number.  If the tribunal were to believe Mr. Nunez’s testimony that ultimately Mr. Cabrera fought 

in a Jiu Jitsu match that day, the results of Cabrera’s match were inexplicably reported to NYSAC 

as an amateur MMA match without an MMA ID number and that poor record-keeping has 

contributed to the confusion that has led to allegations in this complaint.  On the other hand, if it 

is true that Mr. Cabrera fought in an amateur MMA fight without and MMA ID number, as 

indicated by the after-contest results, not only has PKF violated the regulations by allowing Mr. 

Cabrera to compete without an MMA ID number, the respondent has also been untruthful with the 

tribunal.   
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March 23, 2019   

 

While the evidence establishes that Juan Penaloza23 had an active MMA ID number at the 

time of the March 23, 2019 event, the after-contest results PKF provided to NYSAC indicate that 

Joseph Parchment, John Ramirez, and Jordan Richardson fought amateur MMA bouts at this event 

but did not have MMA ID numbers when they competed.  Mr. Nunez gave conflicting and 

uncredible testimony that the three fighters presented MMA ID Cards but were not allowed to 

fight, completely contradicting the after-contest results PKF reported to NYSAC indicating all 

three competed in amateur MMA bouts that day but “need[ed] [MMA] ID” numbers (State’s Ex. 

13).   There is sufficient evidence to conclude that PKF allowed these three amateur MMA fighters 

to compete at this event without an MMA ID number.  

  

June 8, 2019   

 

The only evidence to support Mr. Nunez’s contention that Armando Gjetja had an MMA 

ID number when he competed on June 8, 2019 was the evidence in the record that Mr. Gjetja had 

a valid MMA ID on March 23, 2019.  However, Mr. Kunkle testified credibly that it cannot be 

assumed that Mr. Gjetja’s  MMA ID number was still valid on June 8, 2019.  It could have expired 

prior to June 2019.  That Mr. Gjetja’s MMA ID number expired sometime after the March 23, 

2019 is supported by the fact that Mr. Kunkle had to re-issue the same MMA ID number to Mr. 

Gjetja on July 19, 2019, prior to PKF’s July 20th exhibition.  Mr. Nunez did not testify that he 

searched for Mr. Gjetja’s MMA ID number on or before June 8, 2019 to confirm its validity, and 

the after-contest results for June 8, 2019 that PKF sent to NYSAC state that Mr. Gjetja needs an 

MMA ID number. The tribunal finds insufficient evidence in the record establishing that Mr. 

Gjetja had an MMA ID number when he competed on June 8, 2019, nor evidence that the 

respondent did its due diligence to confirm that he had a valid MMA ID number prior to being 

sanctioned to compete. 

 

July 20, 2019  

 

The respondent admits that Bryce Layme did not have an MMA ID number when PKF 

submitted the 10-day Notice for the July 20th event, but points out that Mr. Kunkle issued Mr. 

Layme an MMA ID number on July 19, 2020, the day before the event.  While the last-minute 

issuance of the MMA ID number prevented Mr. Layme from competing without an MMA ID 

number, in violation of § 214.8, PKF’s sanctioning of Mr. Layme to participate in the event is a 

still a violation of § 214.7 to the extent that having to issue Mr. Layme’s MMA ID number the day 

 
23 While NYSAC conceded that validity of Juan Penaloza’s MMA ID number, the fact that his name is 

spelled in three different ways in PKF’s records (see supra fn. 16)  is the reason why the allegation that he 

fought without an MMA ID number is in the complaint, and evidence of the underlying record-keeping 

problem. 
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before the event showed that the respondent did not do its due diligence to verify that Mr. Layme 

had an MMA ID number before adding him to the 10-day Notice.  

 

Further, that the omission was luckily discovered by a spot check by NYSAC is an 

indication that the respondent has not adopted standards prohibiting fighters to compete without 

MMA ID numbers.  Since PKF had already sanctioned Mr. Layme’s bout, if Mr. Kunkle had not 

caught Mr. Layme’s lack of an MMA ID number and sent his email on July 19, 2019, Mr. Layme 

would have participated without his MMA ID number in violation of the regulation.24   

 

While Nunez testified that it was PKF’s policy to search the MMA Database for the 

fighter’s MMA ID number before adding the fighter to the 10-day Notice, the tribunal is not 

convinced this was routinely done.  First and foremost, the 10-Day Notices PKF submitted for the 

March 23, June 8 and July 20, 2019 events contained no MMA ID numbers for any of the fighters, 

even though there were several amateur MMA fights being sanctioned on each.  Moreover, the 

record shows that Mr. Nunez did not check for Mr. Cabrera’s  MMA ID number because he 

assumed Mr. Cabrera had an MMA ID number because it was required of all MMA fighters, nor 

did he check for Mr. Gjetja’s MMA ID number likely because he assumed it was still valid because 

of a previous bout.  Including the fighters’ MMA ID numbers on the 10-day Notices PKF 

submitted, as is required by the form, would serve as a record that PKF had done its due diligence 

by researching each fighter’s status and obtaining the MMA ID number before sanctioning the 

bout.  No explanation was given for why PKF did not supply the MMA ID numbers for the amateur 

MMA bouts on the March 23, June 8, or July 20, 2019 10-day Notices it submitted to NYSAC.  If 

PKF had endeavored to include the MMA ID numbers on the 10-day Notice Form, instead of 

leaving them blank, it would have known that fighters such as Mr. Layme and Mr. Gjetja did not 

have valid MMA ID numbers at the time they were submitted.  The respondent has provided no 

documentary evidence that it did its due diligence by searching the MMA Database, but instead 

an inference can be drawn from the omission of the MMA ID numbers from the 10-day notices 

that the searches were not done.  As evidence, PKF has relied on Mr. Nunez testimony regarding 

his search of the MMA Database, although his testimony often contradicted documents in the 

record which contain data supplied by PKF and sometimes his own testimony without explanation.  

Regardless, it is clear from the record that PKF relied on NYSAC to review the 10-day Notice to 

ensure all fighters are eligible.  However, PKF’s expectation that NYSAC would catch any 

ineligible fighters upon their review of the 10-day Notice punts the Sanctioning Entity’s 

responsibility to oversee the events. 

 

PKF is statutorily obligated to make sure that each amateur MMA fighter that competes 

has an MMA ID number and that the results of the MMA fights be reported within 48 hours.  PKF 

is also statutorily obligated to keep accurate records of the matches, including a description of the 

 
24 The fact that some of the fighters without MMA ID numbers did not fight because the respondent had an 

intuition something was wrong is fortuitous and is not evidence that PKF has a satisfactory standard in 

place.   
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event, combatants, type of match and results.  The record shows multiple failures by PKF on both 

counts.  While PKF claimed that it checked that the amateur MMA fighters it sanctioned to fight 

had MMA ID numbers the record shows differently.  As noted above, the 10-day Notices PKF 

submitted for March 23, June 8 or July 20, 2019 did not contain any MMA ID numbers.  Yet the 

respondent sanctioned amateur MMA fighters like Mr. Parchment, Mr. Ramirez, and Mr. 

Richardson to fight (on March 23, 2019), Armando Gjetja (on June 8, 2019), and Bruce Layme 

(on July 20, 2019) without having MMA ID numbers.  There is no evidence that PKF searched the 

MMA Database to find their MMA ID numbers before submitting those 10-day Notices or before 

they competed.  The respondent’s defense that Mr. Parchment, Mr. Ramirez, and Mr. Richardson 

did not compete is disingenuous when the after-contest results PKF submitted to NYSAC indicated 

that they did.25  Further, that the respondent was able to rectify its failure to fulfill its obligation to 

obtain Mr. Layme’s MMA ID number before sanctioning his fight on the 10-day Notice by 

obtaining the MMA ID number the day before the bout does not detract from the fact it neglected 

its obligation to do due diligence to ensure he had an MMA ID number before sanctioning the 

fight.  Although the respondent claimed to have done its due diligence, it is not evident in the 

records it provided to NYSAC.  

 

By sanctioning amateur MMA events wherein amateur MMA fighters were not assigned a 

National MMA ID number prior to competing and thereby failing to comply with its statutory 

reporting and record-keeping requirements, PKF has violated its obligations under 19 NYCRR  

§ 214.8.  The facts also show that PKF falsely certified that it would adopt standards to prohibiting 

amateur MMA fighters to compete without an MMA ID number, PKF has violated § 214.7(f) as 

there is no evidence of a reliable system in place to ensure that goal.   Given that the MMA ID 

numbers are used to track MMA fighters nationally and to ascertain whether a fighter has been 

medically suspended, failing to ensure that MMA fighters who compete are issued a National 

MMA ID number is also detrimental to interest of combatant sports, in violation of GBL § 1007(4) 

and endangers the health, safety and well-being of the combatant in violation 19 NYCRR  

§ 214.7(l). 

 

V- NYSAC has also charged that PKF has failed to exhibit or maintain appropriate medical, 

organizational, and operational controls, in violation of § 214.7(h) or a satisfactory record of 

integrity and safety, in violation of § 214.7(i), failed to enforce all applicable rules, in violation of 

§ 214.7(j), and has demonstrated untrustworthiness and incompetency in violation of § 214.7(k). 

The tribunal finds that PKF’s sanctioning of events with medically suspended athletes and amateur 

MMA events wherein amateur MMA fighters were not assigned a National MMA ID numbers is 

clear evidence of a lack of appropriate “medical, organizational, and operational controls” to 

prevent such violations from happening.  While Mr. Nunez testified to PKF’s practices regarding 

 
25 If the tribunal were to believe Mr. Nunez’ testimony regarding the results of the matches involving Mr. 

Cabrera, Mr. Parchment, Mr. Ramirez, and Mr. Richardson, which directly contradict the after-contest 

results PKF sent to NYSAC, then PKF would still be in violation of GBL §214.8 for keeping inaccurate 

records which it transmitted to NYSAC. 
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checking for the eligibility of fighters and whether amateur MMA fighters have MMA ID numbers 

before being added to the 10-day Notice, the record contains substantial evidence that those 

practices do not adequately ensure that medically suspended athletes are not permitted to compete 

and that amateur MMA fighters without MMA ID numbers are prohibited from competing.  In 

failing to abide by the regulation requiring amateur MMA fighters to be registered (§ 214.8), PKF 

in turn did not enforce the regulation by requiring combatants without an MMA ID number to 

apply for an MMA ID number before it sanctioned them to fight. Further, Mr. Nunez admitted 

PKF has no written standards governing how it ensures that neither the prohibition against 

allowing suspended fighters, or amateur MMA fighters without MMA ID numbers, to compete is 

violated. Those lack of controls, in addition to PKF’s false certification that it would adopt 

standards prohibiting amateur MMA fighters to compete without an MMA ID number, is evidence 

of untrustworthiness and/or incompetency.26  Lastly, PKF’s failure to ensure that the athletes 

competing in their sanctioned events were medically sound and eligible to compete according to 

the ABC records maintained in the MMA Database shows a lack of integrity and safety of PKF’s 

sanctioned events.  Accordingly, there is sufficient evidence establishing that PKF violated  

§ 214.7(h)-(j), (k). 

 

VI- Pursuant to Section 1019 of the General Business Law,  

 

Any corporation, entity, person or persons, licensed, 

permitted or otherwise authorized under the provisions of 

this article, that shall knowingly violate any rule or order of 

the commission or any provision of this article, in addition 

to any other penalty by law prescribed, shall be liable to a 

civil penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars for the first 

offense and not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars for 

the second and each subsequent offense, to be imposed by 

the commission . . . .   

 

 
26 A determination of incompetence or untrustworthiness is made upon an evaluation of whether, 

considering the totality of the circumstances, a party has demonstrated (1) a disregard for the standards of 

behavior imposed by the applicable laws, rules and regulations, such as a violation made in bad faith, (2) 

fraud or dishonesty, or (3) an inability or unwillingness to abide by or carry out the requirements of the 

regulatory scheme. Division of Licensing Services v. Diallo, 21 DOS APP 09 (2007).  In this case, the 

respondent has exhibited an inability or unwillingness to abide by the certification it made in its application 

for licensure as a Sanctioning Entity that it would ensure medically suspended persons did not compete at 

the events it sanctions or by the regulatory scheme requiring it to ensure that MMA fighters are registered 

and have an MMA ID number before competing.  It is evident from the record that the PKF is aware of the 

rules, but the evidence does not support its claim that is has been consistently doing the due diligence 

required, likely because PKF has relied on NYSAC to do the due diligence for them in the past. 
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GBL § 1019(4); see also 19 NYCRR § 206.9 (granting NYSAC authority to fine Sanctioning 

Entity).    By sanctioning events with suspended fighters and amateur MMA events with amateur 

MMA fighters who were not assigned a National MMA ID number prior to competing, and by 

falsely certifying that PKF would adopt standards that would prohibit an amateur MMA fighter 

from competing without an MMA ID number and would ensure that no combatants would compete 

while under medical suspension, the respondent has violated GBL § 214.7.  However, to the extent 

that the maximum administrative fine of $10,000.00 has already been imposed upon the respondent 

for its violations of § 214.7, upon the filing the complaint in this matter, the tribunal finds the 

imposition of any additional fine is not warranted. 

 

 However, as noted above, for those same violations of § 214.7, NYSAC also seeks to 

revoke or suspend PKF’s Sanctioning Entity License pursuant to 19 NYCRR §§ 206.6, 206.7, and 

206.8.  The tribunal finds it appropriate to discipline the respondent for its failure to abide by its 

obligation to check the MMA Database before sanctioning combatants to compete, its failure to 

require amateur MMA fighters obtain MMA ID numbers before they are sanctioned to compete, 

and its failure to institute appropriate standards to facilitate both being routinely done (ideally with 

proof that the due diligence was done).  From the record it is apparent that, in the past, the 

respondent has relied on NYSAC to confirm whether fighters were eligible to fight and has been 

permitted to submit 10-day Notices without any MMA ID numbers and request and obtain MMA 

ID numbers for amateur MMA fighters the day before amateur MMA events without penalty.  

While PKF should have known that those practices were not in compliance with its statutory 

obligations and in violation of the certification it made in its license application to ensure medically 

suspended fighters did not fight, it has been operating in this manner, apparently unchecked, until 

now.  Under these circumstances, I find that revocation of PKF’s Sanctioning Entity License is not 

warranted.  However, to the extent that the respondent must be held responsible for its clear 

violation of the rules and must be encouraged to make the necessary changes and adopt the 

standards needed to ensure it is obtaining the requisite MMA ID numbers, clearing medical 

suspensions, and keeping records of its due diligence searches, I find imposition of a suspension, 

pursuant to NYSAC’s authority under § 206.7, in addition to the $10,000.00 fine already assessed 

would be appropriate.  Given that the respondent has been under an administrative suspension 

since the filing of the complaint in this matter in September 2019, I find it reasonable for the 

suspension to be retro-active to that start date.  
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DETERMINATION 

 

 WHEREFORE, pursuant to §§ 1007(4) of Title 41 of the General Business Law  and 19 

NYCRR §§ 214.7, it is hereby recommended to the New York State Athletic Commission that the 

Authorized Sanctioning Entity License of respondent Professional Kickboxing & Cagefighting 

Federation (#DOS-SAN-LIC-2017-000007) be suspended for a period of two (2) years retroactive 

to the initial date of the respondent’s administrative suspension on September 9, 2019. 

 

 

 

        

                                                                                           /S/ 

Aiesha L. Hudson 

Administrative Law Judge 

 

 

Dated: September 21, 2021 

 


